
OSTER RESIIARCHING SERVICES
12897 Colonial Drive

Mt. Airy, Maryland 21771
(30r) 2s3-6040

www. o sterresearchingservices. com
mary armo s ter @c omc ast. net

March 27,20X.5

Chief, Sectiorr o1' Adminjistration
Office of Proceedings
Surface Transportation Eioard
395 E Street, [iW
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Section Chief:

Enclosed for rec,ording vrith the Surface Transportation Board are one original and one counterpart of the
document described belc,w to be recorded pursuant to Section 11301 of Title 49 of the U.S. Code:

:Partial T'ermination of Securiity llnterest dated as of 3126115

rCollateral Agent: DeutsctLe Bank Trust Company Americas
60 V/alll Street, l6'h Floor
New York. NY 10005

Borrower: PBF Rail Logistics Company LLC
1 Sylvan Way,Td Floor
Parsrippany, NJ 07054

EquipmLent: 238, T'ank Cars
DPRX 251397-258130 NI

Please recor,l this agreernent as a secondary document to STB Recordation#3l27}.
The filing fee of $43 is enclosed. Thank'you.

Sincerely,

/r/r,r., /1i Ctfu 1
Mary Ann Oster
Research Consultant
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PARTIAIL ]IERMINATION
OF SECI.IRITY INTEREST

ThiS PARTIAL TERMINATIO]N OF SECURITY INTEREST (thiS "PATIiAI

Termination") iis dated ars of March 26, il0l5, and iri made by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST

COMpANy AIMERIC,ASI, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the

Secured Parties referreclto in the Security hgreement (refened to below)'

WHFizu]AS, P]}F RAIL LOGIST]:CS COMPANY LLC, A DEIAWATE IiMitCd IiAbiIitY

company (th.e "Borrou,er"), and the Collaterarl Agent, together with other parties, entered into

that'certain security hgreement dated as of Maich 26, 2074 (as amended, supplemented or

otherwise modi.fied frori time to time, theoosecurity l\greement"), which secures, among other

things, (a) alll of the Secuued Obligations undrr that certain Loan Agreement dated as of March

ZA,iOt'+'(as amendecl, supplemented or otlherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan

Agreement;''), among the Bonower, the Cotlateral Agent, the banks and other lending institutions

from time to time party 1hereto, the AdmiLnistrative A.gent, the Lead Arranger, the Syndication

Agent, and the Co-Do<iurnentation Agents ref'ened to in the Loan Agreement, and (b) all of the

of,ligations of the Borrorver under the Loan Agreemernt and under the other Loan Documents'

Unless the context othi:rvrise requires, all capitalized terrms used but not otherwise defined herein

shall have ttre rneanings set forth in the Security Agreement or in the Loan Agreement'

WHIIREAS, in regard to the Security Agreement, a Memotandum of Security Agreement

was recorded with the i{urface Transportition Boar,il (the "STB") on June 27,2014, under

Recordation No. 31270; and Memoranda of Supplement to Security Agreement were recorded

with the STB ,on Auggst 7,2014, under t(ec,ordation No. 31270-4, September 30, 2014, under

Recordation. No. 3t2'20-8, October 17,20IzI, under Recordation No. 31270'C, December 29,

2014, unde' Recordation No. 31270-D, and Jtanuary 26,2015, under Recordation No' 31270-F,

respectively (collectivoly, the "Memorandtr").

WHEREAS, in regard to the Security Agreernent and in addition to the aforementioned

Memoranda6 a partial Termination of Securiiy Interest was recorded with the STB on December

3I,2014, under Recordation No. 31270-E,

WHEREAS, the Bonower owns the I'ledged Railcars listed on Ii.Xlti"ltiL $ attached hereto

(the .,ReleaseclUnits"'), and the Borrower in.tends to sell the Released Units to a third party (the
..Sale,) and dersires thili such Sale shall be free and cl:ar of any lien, claim or security interest of

the collateral Agent. AccordinglY, the lJ;orrower has requested that the co-llateral Agent

terminate and release thrl lien, r..irity interest and other interests in the Released Units created

by the Secu,rity Agreement and referenced in the MerrLoranda.
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ACCOruUWGL'r, the Collateral Agent, for itself and for the Secured Parties, hereby
forever tfrminates, releases anddischarges any and all liens and security interests in the Released

Units held by it under the Security Agreement and the Memoranda.

This l,artial Terrnination shall have no effect on the Collatoral Agent's lien and security

interest in any Collaterall or Fledged Railcars other th4n the Released Units'



IN WITNESSI WHEREOF, each of the undrlrsigncd pursuant to due company and
c0rporate ilutlnority has caused this Partial lei'mination t0 bo oxecufod in its respective company
or corporajte name bly an oflicer duly author:ized, and hereby declares pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

$1746 uncler perralty ,cf perjury, that this Partial Termination is a true and correct document and
was executed as of thr: date herein first set forlh above.

"Co'llateral Agent"

l)eutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

",i

Bv: **-*n. r
Name:

I.iam$: _6n4gsq?$_
litlc: Souletasrt-W{solPfeetdamt

statc of _d,_9111*i$h1:- ]
J s s

County of " i'i,'n {E* )

On this d$_ Ouy of March,20l5, berfore me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for

said Corrnty and State, personally appearcd

utr,i*s:!:...*i*,,;*f"tr,;-......-il*iJ*- ;.,--..J tj:!;+i*- *- ' pcrsonally

ffiffi;;;i,-t"i p1"*a ffm; 9n iiie Uasis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose

name is subscribed to the within inslrunrent and acknowledged to me that heishe executed the

same in Siri/her authorizrd capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the entity

upon beJhalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

\WI'I'NESS rny hand and offrcial seal'

(Seal) Notary Name: J'..',ir!i. a.:..i-*-. - .F:.- - ** j,:i S":-

My Cnm

J

Confidential

By:

i
i l



ExhibilA

The Released. Units, bei.ng Two Hundred Thirty-Eight (,138) Tank Cars having the following
Car Marks anLd Car Numbers:

Car Marks
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX

gaf NumhFr
257397
257488
257507
257s09
25751,1
257572
2s7520
257522
2s7523
257525
2s7527
257529
257530
25753s
257537
257538
257539
25754t
2s7542
257552
257568
257569
257571.
2s7576
257579
25758L
2s7s83
257585
257s89
257593
257595
257596
257597
257599
257600
257641
257603
257604
25760s
2576A6

Car Marks
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX

9er.Numjnr
25760't',
25760t1
2576091
257611.
2575r2t.
2s761.1;
2576til
2576tt l
2s761!'
257620
25762'..1
2576211
25762:\
2576211
25762!i
257621i
25762'7
257621\
257621)
257631)
25763r
257632
257633
257634
257635
257636
257637
257638
257639
257640
25764L
257642
257643
257644
25764.5
257646
25764.7
25754i8
25764,9
257650

Gar Marks
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX

Car Number
2s765t
257652
257553
2s7654
257655
257656
257657
257658
257659
257660
257661.
2s7662
257663
257664
257665
257666
257667
2s7668
257669
257670
25767t
257672
257673
257674
257675
257676
257677
257678
257679
257680
25768t
257682
257683
257684
257685
257686
257587
257688
257689
257690



fixhi bit A. {sqruinue{lt

Car Marks
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX

Car Numberr Gar Marks
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX

Far Num4gf
258045;
25804€i
2s8047',
2580481
258049
2s805Cl
258051.
258052l
2s8053
258054
25805:;
2s8056
258057
25805B
258059
258050
258061
25806iI
258054
25806r;
258066
25806',1
25806{}
2s8069
258070
25807::L
25847?.
258073
25807tr
2s807lt
258078
258079
258080
25808:t
258082
258083
25808,1
25808tt
25808ti
258087

Car Markq
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX
DPRX

car Numbet
2s8088
258089
258090
258091
2s8092
258093
258094
258095
258096
258097
258099
258100
258101
258L02
2s8103
2581.04
258105
258106
258tO7
258108
258109
258L11
258172
258113
258t74
258115
258116
258118
258119
258120
25872L
258L22
258123
258L24
258125
258L27
258128
2s8130

257691
257692
257693
257694
257695
257697
257698
257699
257700
25770L
257702
257703
257744
257705
2s7706
257707
257708
257709
257770
257777
257712
257713
257714
25771.5
257716
2577t7
257778
257779
257720
25772t
257722
257723
257724
257725
2s7726
257727
258040
25804L
258043
258444




